Net Impairment Loss/(Reversal) on Financial
Instruments

During the period, the Group recognised $139
million of expected credit losses related to cash
and margin cash deposited with exchanges in
Russia.

Income Tax Expense

The Group’s tax expense for the period is $275
million, compared to $329 million for the prior year
period. This represents an actual effective tax rate
(“ETR”) of 22.3% (30 June 2021: 26.3%),
compared to the average standard rate of UK
corporation tax (inclusive of the UK Banking
surcharge) of 27% (30 June 2021: 27%).

The Group’s actual ETR is sensitive to the
geographic mix of profits and tax rates in non-UK
jurisdictions (including the net effect of foreign
withholding taxes suffered by the Group), the
additional 8% UK banking surcharge, as well as
the non-deductibility of certain expenses for tax
purposes. Partially offsetting this is the availability
of group relief and the income tax benefit of
coupon payments on AT1 instruments, which
reduces the tax expense for the period.

Balance Sheet

in $ millions

30 June
2022

(unaudited)

31
December

2021
Increase/

(decrease)
Variance

%
Cash and
short term
deposits  41,537  28,532  13,005  46%
Trading
financial
assets  350,920  332,635  18,285  5%
Secured
financing  125,241  125,895  (654)  -1%
Trade and
other
receivables  84,697  79,334  5,363  7%
Other assets  581  790  (209)  -26%
Total Assets  602,976  567,186  35,790  6%
Trading
financial
liabilities  325,773  300,325  25,448  8%
Secured
borrowing  104,374  97,262  7,112  7%
Trade and
other
payables  105,267  94,052  11,215  12%
Debt and
other
borrowings  42,943  52,679  (9,736)  -18%
Other
liabilities  556  693  (137)  -20%
Total
Liabilities  578,913  545,011  33,902  6%
Total Equity  24,063  22,175  1,888  9%

Assets and Liabilities

The increases in ‘Trading financial assets’ and
‘Trading financial liabilities’ were primarily driven by
derivatives, as a result of fair value movements
caused by foreign exchange rates as the USD
strengthened against major currencies including
EUR and an increase in client activity towards the
end of the period. Partially offsetting the increase
in derivative assets, cash security assets
decreased largely due to lower client activity
towards the end of the period and market
movements across the EMEA and Asia segments.

The increase in ‘Cash and short term deposits’ is